There are material limitations associated with the use of a pro forma unadjusted results of operations in evaluating our company compared with our
GAAP results of operations, which reflects overall financial performance. We use pro forma unadjusted results of operations to supplement GAAP results
to provide a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting the business than GAAP results alone. Investors that wish to compare and
evaluate our operating results after giving effect for these costs, should refer to results of operations as disclosed in our consolidated statements of
operations. Since pro forma unadjusted results of operations is a non-GAAP financial measure, our calculations may not be comparable to other similarly
titled measures of other companies; and should not be considered in isolation, as a substitute for, or superior to measures of financial performance
prepared in accordance with GAAP.

(9) The following tables reconcile our GAAP results of operations to our non-GAAP pro forma unadjusted results of operations (in thousands):

 Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
   Purchase Price   Allocation of
  As Reported   Accounting   Share-based   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   Payment Expense
Revenue:
   Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates $ 579,509  $ 4,966  $ -  $ 584,475
   Advertising revenue, net of agency fees  14,527   -   -   14,527
   Equipment revenue  14,283   -   -   14,283
   Other revenue  55,465   1,813   -   57,278
Total revenue  663,784   6,779   -   670,563
Operating expenses (depreciation and amortization
   shown separately below) (1)
   Cost of services:
   Revenue share and royalties  98,184   25,355   -   123,539
   Programming and content  78,434   15,147   (3,110)   90,471
   Customer service and billing  56,211   94   (728)   55,577
   Satellite and transmission  20,119   323   (1,053)   19,389
   Cost of equipment  7,919   -   -   7,919
   Subscriber acquisition costs  89,379   17,666   -   107,045
   Sales and marketing  49,117   3,525   (2,700)   49,942
   Engineering, design and development  11,436   186   (1,796)   9,826
   General and administrative  57,580   314   (8,796)   49,098
   Depreciation and amortization  70,265   (18,687)   -   51,578
   Restructuring, impairments and related costs  -   -   -   -
   Share-based payment expense  -   -   18,183   18,183
Total operating expenses  538,644   43,923   -   582,567
   Income (loss) from operations  125,140   (37,144)   -   87,996
Other income (expense)
   Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized  (77,868)   -   -   (77,868)
   Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net  (2,566)   -   -   (2,566)
   Interest and investment loss  (3,270)   -   -   (3,270)
   Other income  1,329   -   -   1,329
Total other expense  (82,375)   -   -   (82,375)
   Income (loss) before income taxes  42,765   (37,144)   -   5,621
   Income tax expense  (1,167)   -   -   (1,167)

   Net income (loss) $ 41,598  $ (37,144)  $ -  $ 4,454

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content $ 2,950  $ 160  $ -  $ 3,110
Customer service and billing  634   94   -   728
Satellite and transmission  951   102   -   1,053
Sales and marketing  2,555   145   -   2,700
Engineering, design and development  1,610   186   -   1,796
General and administrative  8,482   314   -   8,796
Total share-based payment expense $ 17,182  $ 1,001  $ -  $ 18,183

 Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
   Purchase Price   Allocation of
  As Reported   Accounting   Share-based   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   Payment Expense
Revenue:
   Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates $ 559,389  $ 16,689  $ -  $ 576,078
   Advertising revenue, net of agency fees  12,304   -   -   12,304
   Equipment revenue  9,909   -   -   9,909
   Other revenue  5,377   1,812   -   7,189
Total revenue  586,979   18,501   -   605,480
Operating expenses (depreciation and amortization
   shown separately below) (1)
   Cost of services:
   Revenue share and royalties  100,466   20,795   -   121,261
   Programming and content  80,408   18,890   (2,620)   96,678
   Customer service and billing  60,208   117   (656)   59,669
   Satellite and transmission  20,279   327   (865)   19,741
   Cost of equipment  7,993   -   -   7,993
   Subscriber acquisition costs  73,068   10,642   -   83,710
   Sales and marketing  51,423   3,658   (4,480)   50,601
   Engineering, design and development  9,778   301   (1,668)   8,411
   General and administrative  59,314   472   (11,211)   48,575
   Depreciation and amortization  82,367   (30,884)   -   51,483
   Restructuring, impairments and related costs  614   -   -   614
   Share-based payment expense  -   -   21,500   21,500
Total operating expenses  545,918   24,318   -   570,236
   Income (loss) from operations  41,061   (5,817)   -   35,244
Other income (expense)
   Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized  (67,980)   (6,649)   -   (74,629)
   Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net  (17,957)   -   -   (17,957)
   Interest and investment loss  (7,168)   -   -   (7,168)
   Other income  511   -   -   511
Total other expense  (92,594)   (6,649)   -   (99,243)
   Loss before income taxes  (51,533)   (12,466)   -   (63,999)
   Income tax expense  (1,115)   -   -   (1,115)

   Net loss $ (52,648)  $ (12,466)  $ -  $ (65,114)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content $ 2,489  $ 131  $ - $  2,620
Customer service and billing  539   117   -   656
Satellite and transmission  758   107   -   865
Sales and marketing  4,287   193   -   4,480
Engineering, design and development  1,367   301   -   1,668
General and administrative  10,739   472   -   11,211
Total share-based payment expense $ 20,179  $ 1,321  $ -  $ 21,500

(10) The following table reconciles our GAAP Net income (loss) per common share (basic and diluted) to our non-GAAP Net income (loss) per common share
(basic and diluted) excluding the following charges: (a) preferred stock beneficial conversion feature, and (b) loss on extinguishment of debt and credit
facilities, net.

 Unaudited

 For the Three Months

 Ended March 31,

(per share data includes basic and diluted)   2010   2009

Net income (loss) per common share $ 0.01 $ (0.07)
Less: Preferred stock beneficial conversion feature  -  (0.05)
Net income (loss) per common share excluding preferred stock